disclosed in the 2012/13 interim report of the Company and other financial information

included elsewhere in the Circular.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining

Group has been prepared based on the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 30 September 2012, which has been extracted from the interim report of the

Company for the period then ended, and the pro forma adjustments relating to the Subscription,

which include, amongst others, the deconsolidation of the assets and liabilities attributable to

the RZ Capital Group as explained in Note 1 below and other adjustments directly attributable

to the transaction and factually supportable.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-3 –

Consolidated

statement of

financial

position of the

Group as at

30 September

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of the

Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Equipment 1,695 (603) – 1,092
Interest in jointly controlled

entities 1,051,638 – 264,859 1,316,497
Loans to a jointly controlled

entity 577,703 (173,272) – 404,431
Finance leases receivable 732,376 (732,376) – –
Club debentures 18,179 – – 18,179

2,381,591 1,740,199
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Loan to a jointly controlled

entity 71,462 – – 71,462
Amount due from a jointly

controlled entity 404 (404) – –
Finance leases receivable 614,469 (614,469) – –
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivable 13,765 (11,981) – 1,784
Security deposits 16,380 (16,380) – –
Short-term bank deposits

– with original maturity
within three months 568,758 (2,702) – 566,056

Bank balances and cash 37,084 (34,457) – 2,627

1,322,322 641,929
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Other payables and accrued

charges 41,810 (20,348) – 21,462
Deposits from finance lease

customers 55,970 (55,970) – –
Deferred income 16,916 (16,916) – –
Taxation 5,546 (5,374) – 172
Bank borrowings – amount

due within one year 381,048 (381,048) – –
Liabilities under

shareholders’ agreements 5,901 – – 5,901

507,191 27,535
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-4 –

Consolidated

statement of

financial

position of the

Group as at

30 September

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of the

Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Unaudited)

Net current assets 815,131 614,394
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current

liabilities 3,196,722 2,354,593

Capital and reserves

Share capital 274,501 – – 274,501
Reserves 1,723,840 – 59,707 1,783,547

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company 1,998,341 – 59,707 2,058,048

Non-controlling interests 204,702 (204,702) – –

Total equity 2,203,043 2,058,048
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Non-current liabilities
Deposits from finance lease

customers 237,860 (237,860) – –
Deferred income 19,959 (19,959) – –
Bank borrowings – amount

due after one year 439,315 (439,315) – –
Liabilities under

shareholders’ agreements 293,585 – – 293,585
Redeemable convertible

preference shares 2,960 – – 2,960

993,679 296,545
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

3,196,722 2,354,593

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-5 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining

Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the

Remaining Group has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of

comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2012, which has been

extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year then ended, and the pro forma

adjustments relating to the Subscription, which include, amongst others, the deconsolidation of

the results attributable to the RZ Capital Group, details of which are set out in Appendix I to

this circular, as explained in Note 3 below and other adjustments directly attributable to the

transaction and factually supportable.

Consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Group for

the year

ended

31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for

the year

ended

31 March

2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Unaudited)

Continuing operations

Revenue 124,836 (100,112) – – (2,250) 22,474
Other income 7,374 (8,122) – – 7,815 7,067
Staff costs (28,949) 1,952 – – – (26,997)
Other operating expenses (35,536) 8,506 – – (5,565) (32,595)
Impairment loss on loans

receivable (60,782) – – – – (60,782)
Change in fair values of

financial liabilities (5,715) – – – – (5,715)
Direct finance costs (58,133) 58,133 – – – –
Other finance costs (360) – – – – (360)
Share of profit of jointly

controlled entities 16,056 – – 12,638 – 28,694

Loss before taxation (41,209) (68,214)
Taxation (8,779) 8,779 – – – –

Loss for the year from

continuing operations (49,988) (68,214)
Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from

discontinued operations 572,358 – 93,713 – – 666,071

Profit for the year 522,370 597,857

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-6 –

Consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Group for

the year

ended

31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for

the year

ended

31 March

2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Unaudited)

Other comprehensive

income

Exchange differences

arising on translation 55,342 (2,108) – 1,010 – 54,244

Total comprehensive

income for the year 577,712 652,101

Profit for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 500,813 (19,066) 93,713 12,638 – 588,098
Non-controlling interests 21,557 (11,798) – – – 9,759

522,370 597,857

Total comprehensive

income for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 549,960 (20,474) 93,713 13,648 – 636,847
Non-controlling interests 27,752 (12,498) – – – 15,254

577,712 652,101

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-7 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for

the year ended 31 March 2012, which has been extracted from the annual report of the

Company for the year then ended, and the pro forma adjustments relating to the Subscription,

which include, amongst others, the exclusion of the cash flows attributable to the RZ Capital

Group, details of which are set out in Appendix I to this circular, as shown in Note 7 below

and other adjustments directly attributable to the transaction and factually supportable.

Consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows

of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Note 7) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the year 522,370 (30,864) 93,713 12,638 – – 597,857
Adjustments for:

Taxation 33,300 (8,779) – – – – 24,521
Depreciation of equipment 2,588 (364) – – – – 2,224
Amortization of intangible assets 264 – – – – – 264
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts,

net 15,362 – – – – – 15,362
Equity-settled share-based payment

expenses 6,991 – – – – – 6,991
Change in fair values of financial

liabilities 5,715 – – – – – 5,715
Finance costs 64,041 (58,133) – – – – 5,908
Impairment loss on loans receivable 60,782 – – – – – 60,782
Gain on disposal of equipment (2,283) – – – – – (2,283)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (501,634) – (93,713) – – – (595,347)
Interest income from banks (8,227) 307 – – – – (7,920)
Interest income from loans to a jointly

controlled entity (24,724) 2,250 – – – – (22,474)
Share of loss of an associate 761 – – – – – 761
Share of profit of jointly controlled

entities (16,056) – – (12,638) – – (28,694)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 5,419 5,625 – – – – 11,044

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-8 –

Consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows

of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Note 7) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Unaudited)

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 164,669 (89,958) – – – – 74,711

Increase in amount due from a jointly
controlled entity (1,438) 542 – – – – (896)

Decrease in loans receivable 3,535 – – – – – 3,535
Increase in accounts receivable and

advances provided to customers (156,893) – – – – – (156,893)
Increase in finance leases receivable (700,745) 700,745 – – – – –
Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other receivable (7,380) 1,502 – – – – (5,878)
Increase in security deposits (29,064) 10,531 – – – – (18,533)
(Decrease) increase in other payables and

accrued charges (38,000) 46,610 – – – – 8,610
Increase in deposits from loan guarantee

customers 2,543 – – – – – 2,543
Increase (decrease) in deferred income 16,990 (30,857) – – – – (13,867)
Decrease in liabilities arising from loan

guarantee contracts (994) – – – – – (994)
Increase in deposits from finance lease

customers 203,499 (203,499) – – – – –

Cash used in operations (543,278) (107,662)
Enterprise Income Tax

paid in China (25,019) 7,393 – – – – (17,626)

Net cash used in operating activities (568,297) (125,288)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-9 –

Consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows

of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Note 7) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Unaudited)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net cash inflow on disposal of

subsidiaries 257,196 – – – – – 257,196
Release of short term bank deposits with

original maturity more than three
months 122,050 – – – – – 122,050

Loan to a related company – 29,664 – – – (29,664) –
Placement of short term bank deposits

with original maturity more than three
months (66,866) – – – – – (66,866)

Interest received from banks 8,227 (307) – – – – 7,920
Interest received from a jointly controlled

entity 1,708 – – – – – 1,708
Proceeds from disposal of equipment 2,692 – – – – – 2,692
Acquisition of an associate (11,905) – – – – – (11,905)
Purchase of equipment (9,482) 495 – – – – (8,987)
Net cash outflow on deemed disposal of

a subsidiary – – – – (9,302) – (9,302)

Net cash from investing activities 303,620 294,506

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bank loans raised 611,189 (611,189) – – – – –
Loan from a jointly controlled entity – – – – – 29,664 29,664
Capital contribution from non-controlling

interests 201,040 (156,078) – – – 200 45,162
Repayment of bank loans (224,545) 224,545 – – – – –
Interest paid (63,681) 48,580 – – – – (15,101)
Dividends paid (55,211) – – – – – (55,211)
Payment for repurchase of ordinary

shares (6,179) – – – – – (6,179)
Payment for transaction costs attributable

to repurchase of ordinary shares (25) – – – – – (25)
Payment for transaction costs attributable

to purchase of ordinary shares – 200 – – – (200) –
Capital repayment to non-controlling

interests (1,190) – – – – – (1,190)
Repayment to a related company – 154 – – – – 154

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-10 –

Consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 March

2012 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows

of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 March

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Note 7) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Unaudited)

Net cash from (used in) financing

activities 461,398 (2,726)

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents 196,721 (20,927) – – (9,302) – 166,492
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of the year 321,185 – – – – – 321,185
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 6,410 (495) – – – – 5,915

Cash and cash equivalents at end of

the year 524,316 493,592

Analysis of balances of cash and cash

equivalents
Bank balances and cash 29,503 1,083
Short term bank deposits with original

maturity within three months 494,813 492,509

524,316 493,592

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-11 –

Notes:

On 26 October 2011, 99,999 new shares of RZ Capital (the “2011 Shares Allotment”) were allotted which

effectively diluted the Group’s equity interest in the RZ Capital Group from 71.000% to 50.055%. The equity

interest in the RZ Capital Group to be held by the Remaining Group, following the 2011 Shares Allotment,